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Session 3: Ecosystem Service Assessments for
Payments for Ecosystem Services

Understand water funds, various types of PES, and

changing expectations and benefits. 

Explore international case studies challenging

traditional cost bearers and promoting innovative

financing. 

Discuss the economic valuation of ecosystem

services and potential conflicts in monetization. 

Gain insights into payments for results and its impact

on sustainable conservation practices. 

Develop critical thinking skills for integrating

economics into environmental management. 
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OBJECTIVES
WHAT IS A WATER FUND

LEARNINGS FROM QUITO’S WATER FUND - FONAG

NATURE-BASED SOLUTIONS

RETURN ON INVESTMENT IN A WATER FUND

LEARNINGS FROM PERU’s MERESE MECHANISMS

KEY MESSAGES AND REMAINING QUESTIONS

CONTENT
• Show examples from water funds, 

types of PES, shifting paradigms 
around benefits and expectations, 
payments for results.

• Highlight examples from other 
countries: water funds, break barrier 
about who has to pay (especially for 
those ES that are more direct or 
presumed to always be there and 
free).

• Initiate a discussion around the 
economic value of ES and the conflicts 
and interests that will rise when 
money involved and when there is a 
need to pay for something that was 
not used to be paid for before.
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What is a water fund?

Water Funds are stable, 
transparent, and long-term 
financial mechanisms that gather 
various water stakeholders to 
find solutions to a common 
water problem.  

They are based on the use of or 
nature-based solutions for 
water: natural infrastructure 
with an integrated water 
resource management approach.

AquaNature, 2018
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Key characteristics of a water fund

FONAG, 2023

Public-private

National-local

Domestic, hydropower, 
agricultural industrial users

Co-benefits: Carbon, biodiversity, 
social 

including secure water for the 
historically disadvantaged

Brings together a variety 
of stakeholders

Long term mechanism

Benefits: water quantity 
and quality

Sustainability
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o México
o Monterrey

o Chiapas
o Guatemala

o Sto. Domingo
o Yaque del Norte

o Bogotá
o Cali

o Medellín
o Manizales

o Cúcuta
o Valle del Cauca

o Quito
o Tungurahua

o Paute
Guayaquil-Daule

o Loja
o Napo
o Lima
o Piura

o Santiago
o Brasil

Source:  http://www.fondosdeagua.org/

� More than 25 funds created

� More than US$200M invested

� More than 1,600,000 ha conserved

� 89 M. benefited population

Water Funds in Latin America
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The Nature Conservancy, 2023
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YEARLY BUDGET

Financial mechanism

FONAG, 2023
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Financial patrimony in millions of US Dollars

FONAG, 2023
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Implementation budget (US Dollars)

FONAG, 2023
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FONAG total interest area – 688,416 ha

National Protected Areas System (SNAP) – 81,500 ha

FONAG’s priority intervention area – 155,100 ha

Water Conservation Areas
(EPMAPS–FONAG property land) – 20,000 ha

FONAG’s Conservation Agreements – 13,400 ha

National Water Conservation Areas (SENAGUA) – 4,200 ha

FONAG-EPMAPS priority areas

Local Water Conservation Areas (Atacazo) – 400ha

Populated areas – Quito and other settlements

Water abstraction points

4

Water Funds can take advantage, in a flexible way, of 
existing conservation and restoration mechanisms:

FONAG, 2020
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W e  e s t a b l i s h  
c o n s e r v a t i o n  

a g r e e m e n t s  b a s e d  
o n  t r u s t ,  w i l l ,  a n d  

c o m m i t m e n t

2 to 5 years *with exceptions

765 fami l ies

No cash payments are made.  Incentives are 
based on sustainable alternatives such as:  
community tourism, productive reconversion,  
among others.

Agreements are made with pr ivate and 
community landowners,  i rr igat ion associat ions,  
among others.

C O N S E R V A T I O N  
A G R E E M E N T S



R e s t o r a t i o n  i n  
p á r a m o  

( m o o r l a n d )

R e s t o r a t i o n  i n  
f o r e s t

N a t i v e  p l a n t  
p r o d u c t i o n  i n  

c o m m u n i t y  
n u r s e r i e s

W e  r e s t o r e  
d e g r a d e d  a n d  

h i s t o r i c a l l y  
o v e r g r a z e d  

p á r a m o s  
( m o o r l a n d s )



Restoration and 
recovery of 
wetlands. 



Adaptation
R e s t o r a t i o n s  a n d  
r e c o v e r y  o f  w e t l a n d s

A v o i d i n g  d e g r a d a t i o n  m o r e  
( c o s t - ) e f f e c t i v e  t h a n  r e s t o r a t i o n

S u c c e s s  s t o r y  i n  
L a t i n  A m e r i c a  a n d  
t h e  C a r i b b e a n .

Mitigation
w e  c o n t r i b u t e  t o  
t h e  f i g h t  a g a i n s t  
c l i m a t e  c h a n g e
1 h a  o f  p r e s e r v e d  p a r a m o  ( m o o r l a n d )  i s  c a p a b l e  o f  
s t o r i n g  b e t w e e n  1 1 9  y  1 2 5 h a  t C / h a ,  i n  t h e  f i r s t  2 0  
c m  o f  s o i l  d e p t h ,  w h i l e  t h e  r e s t o r a t i o n  o f  1 h a  o f  
v e g e t a t i o n  c o v e r  ( h e r b a c e o u s  a n d  s h r u b )  o f  t h e  
p á r a m o  e c o s y s t e m  i s  c a p a b l e  o f  c a p t u r i n g  
b e t w e e n  8  a n d  3 3  t C / h a .



H y d r o m e t e o r o l o g i c a l  
m o n i t o r i n g

M a p  o f  
e c o s y s t e m s

D M Q

W e  g e n e r a t e  
r e l e v a n t  

h y d r o m e t e o r o l o g i c a l
,  s o c i a l  a n d  

e n v i r o n m e n t a l  
i n f o r m a t i o n  f o r  

d e c i s i o n - m a k i n g .  



W e  e d u c a t e  
a n d  r a i s e  

a w a r e n e s s  
a b o u t  t h e  

i m p o r t a n c e  o f  
w a t e r  s o u r c e  
e c o s y s t e m s .  

We  b u i l d  
l e a r n i n g  a b o u t  

n a t u r e  t o  
t r a n s f o r m  o u r  

r e l a t i o n s h i p  
w i t h  w a t e r  

s o u r c e s .



E C A P :  
L i n k  w i t h  

u n i v e r s i t i e s  
I n  E C A P  w e  l i n k  

r e s e a r c h e r s  w i t h  
d e c i s i o n - m a k e r s .



• Understand the key factors for the performance of 
water ecosystem services in QUANTITY and 
QUALITY of water.

• Demonstrate the impact of FONAG interventions 
on the quantity and quality of water. 

• Optimize and improve interventions.

I m p a c t  
m o n i t o r i n g
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(human resources, 

monitoring, etc.)

ROI= investments
benefits

direct
(conservation, 

restoration, etc.)

indirect
(environmental education, 

capacity building, etc.)

$$

1 2
several stakeholders contribute to a fund

…

portfolio of interventions 

Impact on water 
quantity and quality

i n…

• Water funds are devised as 
long-term financial 
mechanisms to invest in a 
portfolio of watershed 
interventions with the aim 
of ensuring adequate water 
availability for a diverse set 
of stakeholders.

Return-on-
investment

Ochoa-Tocachi et al., 2021; Return-on-investment in nature-based solutions for water
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better performance

worse performance

T1 T2

A

B

QC

QB

QA

C

Time

Ecosystem service performance

less expensive

more expensive

CB

C

B

QC

QB

QA A

Costs

Ecosystem service performance

CCCA

T1 T2

CC

CB

CA

Time

Costs

A

B

C

A B

C

A–B curve: ‘business-as-usual’ (BAU) scenario
A-C curve: ‘nature-based solutions’ (NBS) scenario

A. Water quantity and water 
quality change with time under 
projected scenarios.

B. The combination of quality and 
quantity of water determines 
the costs of water use, for 
instance, production costs for 
human water supply or for 
hydroelectric generation.

C. The  reduction in costs under 
the SEM scenario are only 
possible through the 
investment in watershed 
interventions.

Methodological 
approach

Ochoa-Tocachi et al., 2021; Return-on-investment in nature-based solutions for water
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Water	sources
Groundwater	abstractions

Surface	water	abstractions

Basin	outlet

Water	treatment	plants

Conduction	lines

Rivers

Populated	areas

FONAG's	total	interest	area	–	6884	km2

FONAG's	priority	intervention	area	–	1551	km2

National	Protected	Areas	System	(SNAP)	–	815	km2
Water	conservation	areas
(EPMAPS-FONAG	property	land)	–	200	km2
FONAG's	conservation	agreements	–	71	km2

Water	conservation	area	(Paluguillo )	–	42	km2

Water	conservation	area	(Atacazo )	–	4	km2

Legend

Pacific
Ocean

Atlantic
Ocean

Ecuador

FONAG's
interest	area

Land	cover
Urban	areas

Water	bodies

Livestock	pastures

Páramo	grass;ands

Natural	forests

Shrublands

Forest	plantations

Agricultural	areas

Degraded	areas

Glaciers

NBSBAUBASE

DCB

A

A. FONAG’s interest area in the Quito Metropolitan District 
(QMD) covers approximately 6,884 km2, from which 2,366 
km2 supply water for human water consumption. FONAG 
implements nature-based solutions (NBS) in 1,551 km2, 
including 71 km2 that are under community conservation 
agreements and 200 km2 that are private conservation 
areas owned by the public water utility of Quito (EPMAPS) 
and FONAG. 70% of the NBS investments are directed to the 
latter areas.

B. The BASE scenario represents the current land-use mosaic in 
the study area and is used to calibrate a hydrological model 
to provide a comparative baseline. 

C. The business-as-usual (BAU) scenario considers current 
trends in land-use degradation (from a multi-temporal 
analysis between 2007 and 2014) until 2080 and the 
absence of NBS interventions in source-water protected 
areas.

D. The NBS scenario considers the implementation of NBS 
during 2016–2020 in FONAG’s priority conservation areas 
and their maintenance from 2021 to 2080 in addition to the 
degradation trends occurring simultaneously in the areas 
that are not intervened.

Scenario projection

Ochoa-Tocachi et al., 2021; Return-on-investment in nature-based solutions for water
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Cumulative gross benefits
Cumulative NBS investments
Discounted cash flow

Financial performance 
of NBS for water
Hydrological modelling:

• Performance of NBS peaks in 2030. Then, the 
effect of business-as-usual trends can be 
considerable. The NBS scenario is still better 
than the BAU scenario on the long-term.

Financial performance:

• USD 11.8M are invested in NBS interventions 
between 2016 to 2020. Another USD 30M 
are invested in NBS maintenance until 2080. 
Net benefits sum USD 52.5M.
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ROI in NBS for water 
and uncertainty

Return on investment:

• There are net benefits and thus a positive 
ROI by 2080. The payback year is ~2032.

Uncertainty:

• Considering diverse alternative scenarios, for 
example, quicker degradation trends or 
underperforming NBS, we obtain a range of 
ROI results and payback years that provide 
greater context and valuable decision-making 
information. 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 2080

Year

-1

-0.5

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

R
et

ur
n 

on
 in

ve
st

m
en

t

Payback Profit

 BAU rate x2

 BAU rate x1/2
 NBS peak 2040

 NBS peak 2025

 NBS costs x2

 NBS costs x1/2

 1% inf. tariff

 no tariff increase

 r = 0%

 r = 9%

 DDR to 0.5%

 Original assumptions
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Año Factor de descuento Factor de inflación Factor de incremento 
de tarifa de agua

COSTOS DE 
INVERSIÓN EN SBN

COSTOS INV EN SBN
(desc. & infl.) Costos BAU Ingresos BAU Costos BAU

(desc. & infl.)
Ingresos BAU

(desc. & increm.)
Utilidad BAU
(descontada) Costos SBN Ingresos SBN Costos SBN

(desc. & infl.)
Ingresos SBN

(desc. & increm.)
Utilidad SBN
(descontada)

Beneficios brutos
SBN – BAU

Beneficios netos
SBN – BAU – INV

COSTOS INV EN SBN 
(acumuladas)

Beneficios brutos 
(acumulados)

Beneficios netos 
(acumulados)

2016 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 $1,609,709.55 $1,609,709.55 $0.00 -$1,609,709.55 $1,609,709.55 $0.00 -$1,609,709.55
2017 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 $1,956,869.69 $1,956,869.69 $0.00 -$1,956,869.69 $3,566,579.24 $0.00 -$3,566,579.24
2018 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 $2,566,958.09 $2,566,958.09 $0.00 -$2,566,958.09 $6,133,537.33 $0.00 -$6,133,537.33
2019 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 $2,531,206.22 $2,531,206.22 $0.00 -$2,531,206.22 $8,664,743.55 $0.00 -$8,664,743.55
2020 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 $2,386,176.22 $2,386,176.22 $0.00 -$2,386,176.22 $11,050,919.77 $0.00 -$11,050,919.77
2021 0.9666 1.0100 1.0000 $928,263.76 $906,192.15 -$23,041.95 -$64,168.50 -$22,494.08 -$62,022.53 -$39,528.45 $97,258.64 $235,404.86 $94,946.09 $227,532.24 $132,586.15 $172,114.60 -$734,077.54 $11,957,111.92 $172,114.60 -$11,784,997.31
2022 0.9342 1.0201 1.0000 $928,263.76 $884,645.34 -$36,318.33 -$101,618.23 -$34,611.76 -$94,935.07 -$60,323.32 $306,463.50 $734,432.23 $292,063.01 $686,130.58 $394,067.57 $454,390.88 -$430,254.45 $12,841,757.26 $626,505.49 -$12,215,251.77
2023 0.9030 1.0303 1.0000 $928,263.76 $863,610.86 -$97,460.61 -$275,023.37 -$90,672.55 -$248,343.15 -$157,670.60 $600,010.29 $1,451,469.37 $558,220.01 $1,310,661.23 $752,441.23 $910,111.83 $46,500.97 $13,705,368.11 $1,536,617.31 -$12,168,750.80
2024 0.8728 1.0406 1.0000 $928,263.76 $843,076.52 -$155,575.57 -$416,080.88 -$141,298.32 -$363,151.52 -$221,853.19 $711,598.80 $1,716,454.42 $646,295.01 $1,498,105.43 $851,810.41 $1,073,663.61 $230,587.09 $14,548,444.63 $2,610,280.92 -$11,938,163.71
2025 0.8436 1.0510 1.0000 $928,263.76 $823,030.43 -$178,572.57 -$485,013.04 -$158,328.56 -$409,158.00 -$250,829.44 $971,118.43 $2,311,481.41 $861,026.85 $1,949,970.47 $1,088,943.62 $1,339,773.05 $516,742.62 $15,371,475.06 $3,950,053.98 -$11,421,421.08
2026 0.8154 1.0615 1.0500 $928,263.76 $803,460.98 -$190,313.10 -$519,612.51 -$164,725.97 -$444,870.96 -$280,144.98 $1,476,354.28 $3,558,397.52 $1,277,862.09 $3,046,554.26 $1,768,692.17 $2,048,837.16 $1,245,376.17 $16,174,936.04 $5,998,891.13 -$10,176,044.91
2027 0.7881 1.0721 1.0500 $928,263.76 $784,356.85 -$254,528.07 -$668,864.87 -$215,069.08 -$553,503.49 -$338,434.41 $2,003,256.56 $4,767,348.97 $1,692,695.62 $3,945,108.25 $2,252,412.62 $2,590,847.04 $1,806,490.19 $16,959,292.89 $8,589,738.17 -$8,369,554.72
2028 0.7618 1.0829 1.0500 $928,263.76 $765,706.96 -$215,493.38 -$566,289.18 -$177,756.35 -$452,947.40 -$275,191.05 $2,757,463.09 $6,547,731.06 $2,274,578.37 $5,237,214.24 $2,962,635.86 $3,237,826.91 $2,472,119.96 $17,724,999.85 $11,827,565.08 -$5,897,434.76
2029 0.7363 1.0937 1.0500 $928,263.76 $747,500.51 -$546,492.26 -$1,508,559.32 -$440,072.38 -$1,166,270.86 -$726,198.48 $2,542,644.01 $6,022,215.98 $2,047,508.24 $4,655,789.75 $2,608,281.51 $3,334,479.99 $2,586,979.48 $18,472,500.35 $15,162,045.07 -$3,310,455.28
2030 0.7117 1.1046 1.0500 $928,263.76 $729,726.96 -$244,345.72 -$610,292.59 -$192,085.12 -$456,039.70 -$263,954.58 $1,772,905.09 $4,215,424.75 $1,393,716.64 $3,149,966.24 $1,756,249.60 $2,020,204.18 $1,290,477.22 $19,202,227.31 $17,182,249.25 -$2,019,978.06
2031 0.6879 1.1157 1.1025 $928,263.76 $712,376.02 -$487,411.96 -$1,332,769.38 -$374,053.81 -$1,010,732.87 -$636,679.06 $2,754,153.60 $6,508,272.03 $2,113,615.84 $4,935,680.97 $2,822,065.13 $3,458,744.20 $2,746,368.18 $19,914,603.33 $20,640,993.45 $726,390.12
2032 0.6649 1.1268 1.1025 $928,263.76 $695,437.64 -$557,079.42 -$1,517,895.49 -$417,353.36 -$1,112,630.03 -$695,276.67 $2,393,782.85 $5,679,690.03 $1,793,376.80 $4,163,260.10 $2,369,883.29 $3,065,159.97 $2,369,722.33 $20,610,040.97 $23,706,153.42 $3,096,112.45
2033 0.6426 1.1381 1.1025 $928,263.76 $678,902.00 -$475,129.45 -$1,261,200.45 -$347,494.27 -$893,553.48 -$546,059.21 $1,751,208.47 $4,163,329.31 $1,280,777.07 $2,949,695.59 $1,668,918.52 $2,214,977.74 $1,536,075.73 $21,288,942.97 $25,921,131.15 $4,632,188.18
2034 0.6211 1.1495 1.1025 $928,263.76 $662,759.54 -$437,714.71 -$1,157,373.25 -$312,518.51 -$792,569.58 -$480,051.08 $1,763,645.31 $4,168,513.82 $1,259,203.27 $2,854,599.64 $1,595,396.37 $2,075,447.45 $1,412,687.90 $21,951,702.52 $27,996,578.60 $6,044,876.08
2035 0.6004 1.1610 1.1025 $928,263.76 $647,000.91 -$623,967.52 -$1,675,747.87 -$434,906.08 -$1,109,175.23 -$674,269.15 $1,601,392.13 $3,808,739.24 $1,116,172.16 $2,520,999.32 $1,404,827.16 $2,079,096.31 $1,432,095.40 $22,598,703.42 $30,075,674.91 $7,476,971.48
2036 0.5803 1.1726 1.1576 $928,263.76 $631,616.97 -$627,157.47 -$1,672,980.49 -$426,735.71 -$1,123,826.29 -$697,090.58 $1,610,841.84 $3,826,262.68 $1,096,062.44 $2,570,295.73 $1,474,233.28 $2,171,323.86 $1,539,706.89 $23,230,320.39 $32,246,998.77 $9,016,678.38
2037 0.5609 1.1843 1.1576 $928,263.76 $616,598.82 -$581,670.04 -$1,522,067.79 -$386,374.09 -$988,256.85 -$601,882.76 $2,237,696.98 $5,287,501.38 $1,486,389.30 $3,433,099.03 $1,946,709.73 $2,548,592.49 $1,931,993.67 $23,846,919.21 $34,795,591.26 $10,948,672.05
2038 0.5421 1.1961 1.1576 $928,263.76 $601,937.76 -$903,715.16 -$2,455,171.22 -$586,019.09 -$1,540,796.02 -$954,776.93 $1,951,798.48 $4,628,413.27 $1,265,654.51 $2,904,661.27 $1,639,006.76 $2,593,783.69 $1,991,845.93 $24,448,856.98 $37,389,374.96 $12,940,517.98
2039 0.5240 1.2081 1.1576 $928,263.76 $587,625.30 -$588,709.08 -$1,554,753.82 -$372,674.63 -$943,088.66 -$570,414.03 $1,712,474.48 $4,041,249.01 $1,084,059.71 $2,451,356.65 $1,367,296.94 $1,937,710.97 $1,350,085.67 $25,036,482.28 $39,327,085.93 $14,290,603.65
2040 0.5065 1.2202 1.1576 $928,263.76 $573,653.16 -$890,001.53 -$2,371,002.54 -$550,007.67 -$1,390,114.06 -$840,106.39 $2,058,956.75 $4,801,786.21 $1,272,404.57 $2,815,277.67 $1,542,873.10 $2,382,979.49 $1,809,326.34 $25,610,135.44 $41,710,065.42 $16,099,929.99
2041 0.4895 1.2324 1.2155 $928,263.76 $560,013.23 -$913,165.34 -$2,457,292.41 -$550,904.49 -$1,462,150.51 -$911,246.02 $1,266,199.19 $2,932,985.06 $763,886.66 $1,745,199.55 $981,312.89 $1,892,558.91 $1,332,545.68 $26,170,148.67 $43,602,624.33 $17,432,475.66
2042 0.4732 1.2447 1.2155 $928,263.76 $546,697.63 -$419,421.57 -$1,153,268.06 -$247,016.84 -$663,274.09 -$416,257.25 $1,233,764.66 $2,915,718.60 $726,621.29 $1,676,904.67 $950,283.37 $1,366,540.62 $819,843.00 $26,716,846.29 $44,969,164.95 $18,252,318.66
2043 0.4573 1.2572 1.2155 $928,263.76 $533,698.63 -$819,233.67 -$2,312,890.99 -$471,012.56 -$1,285,717.21 -$814,704.65 $1,485,138.78 $3,534,367.14 $853,869.96 $1,964,725.82 $1,110,855.87 $1,925,560.52 $1,391,861.89 $27,250,544.92 $46,894,725.48 $19,644,180.55
2044 0.4420 1.2697 1.2155 $928,263.76 $521,008.71 -$1,047,142.43 -$2,790,186.21 -$587,732.02 -$1,499,170.43 -$911,438.41 $1,220,563.15 $2,881,704.80 $685,068.26 $1,548,343.48 $863,275.21 $1,774,713.62 $1,253,704.91 $27,771,553.64 $48,669,439.10 $20,897,885.46
2045 0.4273 1.2824 1.2155 $928,263.76 $508,620.53 -$955,098.09 -$2,583,909.69 -$523,323.78 -$1,341,907.79 -$818,584.01 $1,195,001.97 $2,746,577.10 $654,773.53 $1,426,386.24 $771,612.70 $1,590,196.72 $1,081,576.19 $28,280,174.17 $50,259,635.82 $21,979,461.65

3.2 FLUJO FINANCIERO
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En la pestaña 5.1 Parámetros de ingresos ingrese el promedio mensual de los ingresos directos e indirectos producidos por la venta 
de unidad de volumen de agua para los sistemas de distribución. Esta información se puede obtener de los datos históricos derivados 
de los balances financieros de la EPMAPS. Los resultados de los ingresos directos e indirectos producidos por la venta de las 
diferencias de volumen de agua del escenario evaluado para los sistemas de distribución se muestran en la pestaña 5.2 Ingresos.

Los resultados de balance entre costos e ingresos determinan la utilidad producida. Los resultados del balance mensual (utilidad = 
ingresos – costos) del escenario evaluado se muestran en la pestaña 6.1 Balance mensual. Estos valores mensuales son agregados a 
